PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7516903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
I GOO LEE	08/26/2022
GYE HAN SONG	08/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METABORA CO., LTD.
Street Address:	3RD FLOOR (SAMPYEONG-DONG), 19, PANGY0-RO 256BEON-GIL
Internal Address:	BUNDANG-GU, SEONGNAM-SI
City:	GYEONGGI-DO
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	13487

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17823898

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)204-5666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7202045666

Email: hiplaw@blackhillsip.com,docket@hpdlaw.com

HOLZER PATEL DRENNAN **Correspondent Name:**

216 16TH STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1350**

Address Line 4: **DENVER, UNITED STATES 80202**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	666E02USP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN DINARDO
SIGNATURE:	/Susan DiNardo/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=US Declaration Assingment Inventors executed 666E02USP#page1.tif source=US Declaration Assingment Inventors executed 666E02USP#page2.tif

 $source = US_Declaration_Assingment_Inventors_executed_666E02USP\#page3.tif$

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR ASSIGNEE

Title of invention	METHOD FOR ISSUING AND TRANSACTING NON-FUNGIBLE TOKENS BASED ON TIME-CONTEXT DATA TO BE USED FOR SUPPORTING TRANSACTIONS OF HISTORICAL TIME SLOTS, AND SERVER USING THE SAME
As the be	ow named and undersigned inventor (the "ASSIGNOR"), I hereby declare that:
	declaration The attached application (Attorney Docket No), or ected to: Patent Application Nofiled on
conte	above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me, and I have reviewed and understand the ints of the application, including the claims.
	eve that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
mate	aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be rial to patentability as defined in 37 CFR § 1.56.
 I here fine o 	eby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by r imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
WHEREA	·
	-Assignee:
	bora Co., Ltd.
Repu	loor (Sampyeong-dong), 19, Pangyo-ro 256beon-gil, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 13487, blic of Korea
ASSIGNO assignment and to cer identified p application	with, as applicable, its successors and assigns, the "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire or has acquired, and R acknowledges the obligation to assign to ASSIGNEE, and the parties desire to use this declaration and at (this "ASSIGNMENT") to memorialize the grant to ASSIGNEE of, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in tain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (the "INVENTION") made by ASSIGNOR and disclosed in the above-satent application (the "APPLICATION") including all embodiments thereof, and in and to any and all patent as and patents directed thereto:
	EREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged:
ASSIC other count count	and otherwhy sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the aneal and an anotherwise transfers or has transferred to the aneal and an anal and an aneal and an anal and an aneal and an aneal and an aneal and an aneal and an anal and an aneal and an anal and an aneal and an anal anal
or imp enjoye as wo	SNOR authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the INVENTION provements thereupon to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and add by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely uld have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.
3) ASSIC record applic there. any applic renew obtain jurisdia	SNOR agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lewful acts reasonably related to ting this ASSIGNMENT or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and allions, in ASSIGNEE, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE. Further, respecting the INVENTION and improvements upon, ASSIGNOR agrees to: communicate any facts known to ASSIGNOR; testify in any legal proceeding; execute application or lawful document respecting divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, releases, reexaminations, als, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof; and, generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION and improvements thereupon in any and all countries and officers.
4) ASSIC APPLI	ONOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE the right to insert in this ASSIGNMENT any further identification of the CATION, and further grants ASSIGNEE the right to execute confirmatory assignments on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
LEGAL NA	ME OF INVENTOR
	A LANCE TO A STATE OF THE STATE
inventor _	SONG Gye Han Dale: AUG 26 2000
Signature:	용가한.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR ASSIGNEE

Title Inve	of ntion	METHOD FOR ISSUING AND TRANSACTING NON-FUNGIBLE TOKENS BASED ON TIME-CONTEXT DATA TO BE USED FOR SUPPORTING TRANSACTIONS OF HISTORICAL TIME SLOTS, AND SERVER USING THE SAME.
As th	e belov	w named and undersigned inventor (the "ASSIGNOR"), I hereby declare that:
i	s direct	ting the state of
* (The abc	ove-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me, and I have reviewed and understand the soft the application, including the claims.
æ }	believe	e that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
* }	am aw naterial	vere of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be I to patentability as defined in 37 CFR § 1.56.
ж } ;	hereby ine or ir	v acknowledge that any willful faise statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
WHE	REAS,	
Appl	icant-A	asignee:
		ra Co., Ltd.
.3 P	ird Flor Republi	or (Sampyeong-dong), 19, Pangyo-ro 256beon-gil, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 13487, ic of Korea
ASSI assig and to identi	GNOR : nment (o certain fied pat	ith, as applicable, its successors and assigns, the "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire or has acquired, and acknowledges the obligation to assign to ASSIGNEE, and the parties desire to use this declaration and (this "ASSIGNMENT") to memorialize the grant to ASSIGNEE of, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in n inventions, improvements, and discoveries (the "INVENTION") made by ASSIGNOR and disclosed in the abovetent application (the "APPLICATION") including all embodiments thereof, and in and to any and all patent and patents directed thereto;
NOW	THER	REFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged:
1) A 0 0	ASSIGN ASSIGN Ather par Countries Counterp	NOR hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the NEE the entire worldwide right, tille, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all stent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in any and all is and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, parts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and to fauch patents.
0 e	ir impro injayed	IOR authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the INVENTION wements thereupon to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely d have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.
n 8 8 9 10 11	ecordino pplication nereupo ny appli enewals btain ar urisdictio	
4) A	.SSIGN .PPLIC/	IOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE the right to insert in this ASSIGNMENT any further identification of the ATION, and further grants ASSIGNEE the right to execute confirmatory assignments on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
LEGA	LNAM	E OF INVENTOR
		*
Invent	tor:	LEE, I GOO Date: August, 26 2022
Signa	ture:	0 0 7

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR ASSIGNEE

Title Inve	of ntion	The first contract to the cont	
As th	voled er	w named and undersigned inventor (the "ASSIGNOR"), I hereby declare that:	
	This deals	claration The attached application (Attorney Docket No), or sided to:Patent Application No	
		ove-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me, and I have reviewed and understand the ta of the application, including the claims.	
	l believe	e that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
		vare of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be all to patentability as defined in 37 CFR § 1.56.	
		y acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
WHE	EREAS,		
Appl	icant-A	Assignee:	
		ora Co., Ltd.	
		or (Sampyeong-dong), 19, Pangyo-ro 256beon-gil, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 13487, lic of Korea	
ASSI assig and bi identi	IGNOR jnment (to certain ified pat	ith, as applicable, its successors and assigns, the "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire or has acquired, and cacknowledges the obligation to assign to ASSIGNEE, and the parties desire to use this declaration and (this "ASSIGNMENT") to memorialize the grant to ASSIGNEE of, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in in inventions, improvements, and discoveries (the "INVENTION") made by ASSIGNOR and disclosed in the above- itent application (the "APPLICATION") including all embodiments thereof, and in and to any and all patent and patents directed thereto;	
NOW	I, THER	REFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged:	
نم ن ن ن	ASSIGN other pa countrie counterp	NOR hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the NEE the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all atent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in any and all as and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, parts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and g of such patents.	
£	or impro enjoyed	NOR authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the INVENTION overnents thereupon to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and it by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely it have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT not been made.	
6 8 8 8 8	recordin applicati hereupc any appl renewals	NOR agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to no this ASSIGNMENT or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and tions, in ASSIGNEE, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE. Further, respecting the INVENTION and improvements ion, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate any facts known to ASSIGNOR; testify in any legal proceeding; execute olication or lawful document respecting divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, is, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof; and, generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION and improvements thereupon in any and all countries and ions.	
		NOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE the right to insert in this ASSIGNMENT any further identification of the CATION, and further grants ASSIGNEE the right to execute confirmatory assignments on behalf of ASSIGNOR.	
LEGA	AL NAM	ME OF INVENTOR	
Inven	iton	Lim. Jae Young Date: August, 26,2022	
Signa	iture:	2/24 of	

RECORDED: 09/01/2022